
Page 1 of 2 

Amendment Number Two 

SUBAWARD AGREEMENT 

Between 

Iowa Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 

And 

City of Ames 

SUBAWARD AGREEMENT NO:   PDMC-2018—011  
PROJECT TITLE: City of Ames Squaw Creek Resilient Infrastructure Flood Mitigation Project 
AMENDED FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATED AMOUNT: $4,728,833.00      

This is Amendment Number Two to the above-referenced Subaward Agreement (AGREEMENT) between Iowa 
Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEMD) and City of Ames (SUBRECIPIENT). 
The original AGREEMENT was executed on 2/21/2020. 

Page 1 of 11, Section I. SCOPE OF WORK, paragraph 1, of said AGREEMENT is amended to read: 

This Subaward Agreement (AGREEMENT) is to provide City of Ames (SUBRECIPIENT) with federal assistance 
from the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program and applicable non-federal matching funds for the above referenced 
hazard mitigation grant. The total subaward is $6,305,111.00. The federal share shall not exceed $4,728,833.00 or 
(75%) of the actual allowable subaward costs, whichever is less. The SUBRECIPIENT shall provide at least 
$1,576,278.00 or (25%) through local non-federal (cash and/or in-kind) sources for actual allowable subaward 
costs.  Funds will be released as described in the attached FEMA Award Letter dated 04/17/2023. These funds are to 
assist the SUBRECIPIENT with completing the approved scope of work in accordance with the work schedule, 
milestones, and scope of work that were submitted to and approved by Iowa Department of Homeland Security and 
Emergency Management (HSEMD) and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Any changes to the 
approved scope and/or amount budgeted must be submitted to, and reviewed by, HSEMD prior to executing the 
changes. This includes all change orders. The SUBRECIPIENT is required to obtain all necessary permits before 
any construction begins.   

Exhibit B: Scope of Work of said AGREEMENT is amended as attached. 

All other paragraphs in said AGREEMENT remain unchanged. 

Item No. 30



Page 2 of 2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HSEMD, the SUBRECIPIENT, and the AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE have 
executed this AGREEMENT by the signatures of authorized persons of the entities and on the date indicated below: 

 City of Ames: 

 ____________________________________ 
  John Haila 
  Mayor 

 ____________________________________ 

Iowa Department of Homeland Security and 
Emergency Management: 

______________________________________ 
Dennis Harper  
Recovery Division Administrator

______________________________________ 
Date   Date 

 ____________________________________ 
 Authorized Representative (Optional) 

 ____________________________________ 
 Date 





 
Exhibit B: Scope of Work 

 
Amended Scope of Work 

 
Approved Budget 

 
Cost Type Amount 

Engineering and Design $2,162,111.00 
Construction $4,143,000.00 
    

Total Award $6,305,111.00 
 


